

18 November 2010 EMA/708482/2010 Human Medicines Development and Evaluation

Public statement on

NeoSpect (depreotide)

Withdrawal of the marketing authorisation in the European Union

On the 29th November 2000 the European Commission issued a marketing authorisation valid throughout the European Union for the medicinal product NeoSpect, depreotide, which had been approved for diagnostic use only, for scintigraphic imaging of suspected malignant tumours in the lung after initial detection, in combination with CT scan or chest X-ray, in patients with solitary pulmonary nodules.

The marketing authorisation holder (MAH) responsible for NeoSpect was CIS bio international. The European Commission was notified by a letter dated 30 September 2010 of the MAH's decision to voluntarily withdraw the marketing authorisation as of the Commission Decision date for NeoSpect for commercial reasons. NeoSpect had been marketed in all European countries.

On 28th October 2010 the European Commission issued a decision to withdraw the marketing authorisation for NeoSpect. Pursuant to this decision the European Public Assessment Report for NeoSpect will be updated to reflect that the marketing authorisation is no longer valid.

